
State of Florida 

 
 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ● 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 
 

DATE: August 20, 2020 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman) 

FROM: Division of Economics (Guffey, Hampson) 
Office of the General Counsel (Trierweiler) 

RE: Docket No. 20200162-EU – Joint petition for approval of amendment to territorial 
agreement in St. Johns County, by Florida Power & Light Company and JEA. 

AGENDA: 09/01/20 – Regular Agenda – Proposed Agency Action – Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

 

 Case Background 

On June 3, 2020, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and JEA, collectively the joint 
petitioners or parties, filed a petition seeking Commission approval of a Third Amendment to 
their existing territorial agreement in St. Johns County. The existing service boundary line 
bifurcates a planned subdivision located in St. Johns County. The proposed Third Amendment 
allows FPL and JEA to swap certain parcels within their respective service territories in St. Johns 
County, which will allow JEA to serve the entire planned subdivision. The proposed Third 
Amendment, legal descriptions, and maps depicting the swapped land parcels and revised service 
boundaries are provided in Attachment A to this recommendation.  

The Commission approved the parties’ first territorial agreement in St. Johns County in 1965.1 
Thereafter, the territorial boundary was re-affirmed by the Commission in 1980.2  In 1996, as the 
                                                 
1 Order No. 3799, issued April 28, 1965, in Docket No. 7421-EU. 

sguffey
Typewritten Text

sguffey
Typewritten Text

sguffey
Typewritten Text

sguffey
Typewritten Text
JGH

sguffey
Typewritten Text
JSC



Docket No. 20200162-EU 
Date: August 20, 2020 

 - 2 - 

result of a territorial dispute, FPL and JEA entered into a new territorial agreement which 
replaced the prior agreement.3 After the discovery of an inconsistency between the 1996 
Agreement and a territorial agreement between JEA and Clay Electric Cooperative, a new 
territorial agreement between FPL and JEA was approved by the Commission in 1998.4  In 2012, 
the Commission approved an amendment that altered a segment of the territorial boundaries 
between the parties so that a single utility could serve the electric needs of a new private 
development planned for an undeveloped area.5 In 2014, the parties entered into the second 
amendment to the existing territorial agreement to alter the boundary to align it with planned 
roadways and accommodate new expanding development.6  
 
This recommendation addresses the proposed Third Amendment to the existing territorial 
agreement. During the review of this joint petition, staff issued a data request to the joint 
petitioners on June 30, 2020, for which responses were received on July 14, 2020. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

                                                                                                                                                             
2 Order No. 9363, issued May 9, 1980, in Docket No. 790886-EU, In re: Petition of Jacksonville Electric Authority 
for approval of a territorial agreement between JEA and Florida Power and Light Company. 
3 Order No. PSC-96-0212-FOF-EU, issued February 14, 1996, and finalized by Order No. PSC-96-0755-FOF-EU, 
issued June 10, 1996, in Docket No. 950307-EU, In re: Petition of Jacksonville Electric Authority to Resolve a 
Territorial Dispute With Florida Power & Light Company in St. Johns County.  
4 Order No. PSC-98-1687-FOF-EU, issued December 14, 1998, in Docket No. 980755-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of new territorial agreement between Florida Power & Light Company and Jacksonville Electric 
Authority. 
5 Order No. PSC-12-0561-PAA-EU, issued October 22, 2012, in Docket No. 120171-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of amendment to territorial agreement in St. Johns County between Florida Power & Light Company, a 
Florida corporation, and JEA, a Florida municipal corporation. 
6 Order No. PSC-14-0469-PAA-EU, issued August 29, 2014, in Docket No. 20140130-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of amendment to territorial agreement between Florida Power & Light Company and JEA. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Issue 1 
Date: August 20, 2020 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve the proposed Third Amendment to the existing 
territorial agreement between FPL and JEA in St. Johns County? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed Third Amendment, 
dated June 3, 2020, to the existing territorial agreement between FPL and JEA in St. Johns 
County. The proposed Third Amendment to the territorial agreement will allow JEA to serve an 
entire planned residential development and it will enable FPL and JEA to serve their other 
customers in the county in an efficient manner. (Guffey, Hampson) 

Staff Analysis:  Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0440, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has the jurisdiction to approve territorial 
agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other 
electric utilities. Unless the Commission determines that the agreement will cause a detriment to 
the public interest, the agreement should be approved.7 

Proposed Third Amendment to Territorial Agreement 
On June 3, 2020, FPL and JEA entered into the Third Amendment to their 1998 territorial 
agreement, which shall continue and remain in effect until the Commission, by order, modifies 
or withdraws its approval of this Agreement after proper notice and hearing. Other than the 
proposed parcel swaps, all other parts of the territorial agreement remain in effect. The proposed 
Third Amendment finalizes the territorial boundary adjustments between FPL and JEA that are 
necessary to accommodate development and facilitate the provision of electricity to the 
expanding development by one utility, and is also intended to avoid duplication of services in the 
areas subject to the parcel swaps. Pursuant to the agreed upon amendment, three parcels (5, 6, 
and 7) located within JEA’s territory will be transferred to FPL and one parcel (parcel 4) located 
within FPL’s territory will be transferred to JEA. Total acreage of the swapped parcels is 22.30 
acres located in St. Johns County.  
 
Currently, the subject parcels are undeveloped; and therefore, there are no customers or electric 
facilities in parcels 4, 5, 6, and 7 pursuant to paragraph 2 of the proposed 2020 Amendment. 
With the parcel swap, JEA will provide electricity to 342 residential customers in the planned 
development for parcel 4 (13.43 acres), and FPL will provide electricity to parcels 5, 6, and 7 
(total of 8.87 acres) if developed in the future. With the parcel swap, the parties will be better 
positioned to provide electric service in the future to other development within this area.  
 
Customer Notification 
Paragraph 18 of the petition states that since the areas subject to the parcel swap in this 2020 
Amendment are currently undeveloped, there are no infrastructure or customer accounts to be 
transferred; therefore, no customers were notified pursuant to Rule 25-6.0440(1), F.A.C. 

In paragraph 20 of the petition, the parties state that approval of the proposed 2020 Amendment 
will not cause a decrease in reliability of electric service to the existing or future customers. 
                                                 
7 Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 
1985). 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Issue 1 
Date: August 20, 2020 

 - 4 - 

Conclusion 
After review of the petition and the petitioners’ joint responses to staff’s data request, staff 
believes the proposed Third Amendment will enable FPL and JEA to exchange four land parcels 
within their respective retail service territories, achieve necessary changes to accommodate 
development, and serve their current and future customers efficiently. It appears that the 
proposed Third Amendment to the existing agreement eliminates any potential uneconomic 
duplication of facilities and will not cause a decrease in reliability of electric service. As such, 
staff believes that the proposed Third Amendment dated June 3, 2020, to the exiting territorial 
agreement between FPL and JEA in St. Johns County should be approved by the Commission. 
The proposed Third Amendment to the territorial agreement should become effective on the date 
the Commission Order approving it becomes final. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Issue 2 
Date: August 20, 2020 

 - 5 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. (Trierwiler) 

Staff Analysis:  If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 
21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 1 of 21 

 - 6 - 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMP ANY 
AND 
JEA 

'This ll,ird Amendment to the Ten-ilorial Agreement, dated .June 3, 2020, ("2020 

Amendment") is entered into by Florida Power & Light Company a corporation organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("FPL") and JEA, a body politic and 

corporate created by Charter (collectively, the " Parties"), and each of which is an electric 

utility a5 defined in Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes. 

W I TNf£, SSETH 

1. WHEREAS, FPL and JEA have an existing Territorial Agreement entered into in 

1998, as amended by that ce1tain Amendment to Ten-itorial Agreement between 

FPL and JEA, dated May 25, 2012 ("2012 Amendment"), and by that certain 

Second Amendment to Territorial Agreement between FPL and JEA, dated March 

13, 2014 ("2014 Amendment") (such agreement and amendments are collectively 

refen-ed to as the "TeJTitorial Agreement"); 

2. WHEREAS, the current territorial boundary between FPL and JEA traverses an 

area where an expanding private development is planned in northeast St. Johns 

County, Florida; 

3. WHEREAS, the 2012 Amendment and 2014 Amendment aligned the territorial 

boundaries between FPL and JEA over certain parcels that will be included in the 

development, and the Parties now desire to amend the TetTitorial Agreement to 

finalize the territorial boundary adjustments between FPL and JEA that are 

necessary to accommodate the development; and 

2 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 2 of 21 

 - 7 - 

4. WHEIU_:As, amending the territorial boundary in the Territorial Agreement will 

avoid uneconomic duplication of services and provide for the cost effective 

provision of service to utility customers; 

5. NOW THEREFORE, in consideration ()f the followiug mutual covenants and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suniciency of which are 

hereby ackJ1owledged, the Parties hereto, subject to and upon the tem1s and 

conditions herein set forth, do hereby agree to amend the Territorial Agreement as 

follows: 

1. Territorial Exchange. ·n,e Parties agree to amend the boundaries in the 

Territorial Agreement in order to exchange four parcels within their respective retail 

service territories. 

a) 'T11e first parcel is located within FPL's b()unded service territory northwest 

of the intersection of Preservation Trail and Crestview Drive and is 

approximately 13.43 acres ("Swap Parcel 4"). A legal description and 

sketch of Swap Parcel 4 is attached as Exhibit "A." Upon approval of this 

2020 Amendment by the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC"), 

Swap Parcel 4 will be transferred from FPL to JEA. 

b) 1l1e seccmd parcel is located within .1 EA 's bounded service territory south 

of the intersection of Palm Valley Road and Preservation Trail and is 

approximately 0.50 acres ("Swap Parcel 5''). A legal description and sketch 

of Swap Parcel 5 is attached as Exhibit "B." Upon approval of this 2020 

Amendment by the FPSC, Swap Parcel 5 will be transferred from JEA to 

FPL. 

3 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 3 of 21 

 - 8 - 

c) ·foe third parcel is located within JEA's bounded service territory north of 

Park Lake Drive and Tavemier Drive and is approximately 0.55 acres 

("Swap Parcel 6"). A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 6 is 

attached as Exhibit "C." Upon approval of this 2020 Amendment by the 

F'PSC, Swap Parcel 6 will be transfeJTed from JEA lo FPL. 

d) The fourth parcel is located within JEA 's bounded service ten-itory north of 

Nocatee Parkway, south of Palm Valley Road, and is bordered on the west 

by Crosswater Parkway, and is approximately 7.82 acres ("Swap Parcel 7''). 

A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 7 is attached as Exhibit " D." 

Upon approval of this 2020 Amendment by the FPSC, Swap Parcel 7 will 

be transfe1,-ed from JEA to F'PL. 

2. Transition. There are cm,-ently no existing customers or electric facilities 

within Swap Parcel 4, Swap Parcel 5, Swap Parcel 6, or Swap Parcel 7. Thus, no transition 

of electric service is required. 

3. Condition Precedent. 1'11e approval of this 2020 Amendment by the F'PSC 

without modification, unless othe1wise agreed to by the Patties, shall be an absolute 

condition precedent to the validity, enforceability and applicability hereof. TI1is 2020 

Amendment shall have no effect whatsoever until such approval has been granted by the 

FPSC, and the date of the FPSC's order, if any, granting such approval shall be deemed to 

be the efiective date of the 2020 Amendment. 

4. Existing Territ<>ria] Agreement. All other parts of the Territorial Agreement 

shall remain in effect. 

4 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 4 of 21 

 - 9 - 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th.is 2020 Amendment has been caused to be 
executed by FPL in its name by its Senior Vice President, and by JEA in its name by its 

Chief Executive Officer, on the day and year fi rst written above. 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMJ>ANY 

By: 

Date: June 3, 2020 

Name: Manuel B. Miranda 

Title: Senior Vice President, Power Delivery 

JEA 

By: _______________ _ 

Date: ---------------
Name: Paul McElroy 

Tit.le: Interim Chief Executive Officer 

5 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 5 of 21 

 - 10 - 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this 2020 Amendment has been caused to be 
executed by FPL in its name by its Senior Vice President, and by JEA in its name by its 

interim Chief Executive Officer, on the day and year first written above. 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

By: ------ ----------
Date: --------- - --- - --
Name: Manue l B. Miranda 

Title : Senior Vice President, Power Delivery 

JEA 

By: ~ / t-A ~ 
Date: ~ ~, 2-02.-0 

v 
Name: Paul McElroy 

Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 6 of 21 

 - 11 - 

Exhibit "A" 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 4 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 7 of 21 

 - 12 - 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 4 

WorkOrderNo. 19-316.00 
File No. 126A-30.00A 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, together with a portion of Section 6, 
Township 5 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being more particularly described as 
follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the intersection of the Southerly terminus of and the 
centerline of Crestview Drive, a variable width right of way, as depicted on Town Center Roads 
Phase III, recorded in Map Book 74, pages 62 through 67, of the Public Records of said county; 
thence South 21 °32'44" West, along the Southerly prolongation of said centerline of Crestview 
Drive, 123.30 feet to its intersection with the centerline of Preservation Trail, a variable width right 
of way as presently established; thence Northwesterly along said centerline of Preservation Trail 
the fo llowing 3 courses: Course 1, thence Northwesterly along the arc of curve concave 
Northeasterly having a radius of 2550.00 feet, through a central angle of 10°02' 1 O", an arc length 
of 446.66 feet to the point of tangency of said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing 
and distance of North 63°26'11" West, 446.09 feet; Course 2, thence North 58°25'07" West, 
327.46 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave Southwesterly having a radius of 881.00 
feet; Course 3, thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 
04°08'39", an arc length of 63.72 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of Palm Valley 
Road, a former I 00 foot right of way as vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official 
Records Book 3101 , page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing 
and distance of North 60°29'26" West, 63.71 feet; thence North 55°19'25" East, departing said 
centerline of Preservation Trail and along said former centerline of Palm Valley Road, 1528. 7 1 
feet to its intersection with said centerline of Crestview Drive; thence Southerly along said 
centerline of Crestview Drive the following 4 courses: Course 1, thence South 21 °32'44" West, 
departing said former centerline, 675.58 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave 
Northwesterly having a radius of 2026.00 feet; Course 2, thence Southwesterly along the arc of 
said curve, through a central angle of06°02' 13", an arc length of213.47 feet to a point ofreverse 
curvature, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 24°33 '50" West, 
213.37 feet; Course 3, thence Southwesterly along the arc ofa curve concave Southeasterly having 
a radius of 1580.40 feet, through a central angle of06°02'13", an arc length of 166.52 feet to the 
point of tangency of said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 
24°33'50" West, 166.44 feet; Course 4, thence South 21°32'44" West, 197.40 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 

Containing 13.43 acres, more or less. 

ETm Surua4in9 & me1ppin9,lnc. ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS • PLANNERSB• GIS 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 8 of 21 

 - 13 - 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF 
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, 

TOGETHER WITH A PORTION OF SECnON 6, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, 
RANGE 29 EAST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

IIAP BOOK 
LEGEND: 
11.8. 
O.R.S. 
PC.. 

OFFICIAL R£CCRDS BOOK 
PAGE 

C.R. 
R/W 
C/l 
PC 
PT 

CQJNTY ROAD 
RIGHT CF WAY 
CENTERUH£ 
PONT CF CIMVA1UR£ 
PONT CF TANGENCY 
PONT ON CIM\£ POC 

PRC 
R 

PONT CF RnfflS£ CURVA 7llR£ 
RADIUS 

4 
L 
CB 
CH 

CENTRAL ANGLE 
ARC I.ENG1H 
CHORD 8URING 
CHORD DISTANCE 

INT£RSECna,/ OF C/1. OF 
PRE:SERVA nON TRAIL WIJH 

11-lf: FORMER C/1. OF 
PALM VALL.£Y ROAD 

-

TDIINSHP $ saJJH, RANG£ 29 EAST 
5£C1IOH, 

G£N£RAL NOTf:S: 
I) 11-fS tS NOT A SIJR1£Y. 

R-25/SO.oo· 
6-10'1'.12'10" 

L-444.N• 
CB-N6J'2e.,l"W 

CH•-u&og' 

INT£RSECnON OF FORMER 
C/1. OF PI.I.M VI.LL£Y ROI.O 

11117-1 17-1£ C/1. OF 
CR£S1'A£W DRl\lf: 

R-1580. f(J' 
l)a5'02'1J" 
L•IN.$2' 
CB-SH".JJ'!SO"II' 
CH•IIJl.44' 

POINT Or BEGIHNIHO 
IHTERSECTION OF TH£ 

SJy TFRIIIINUS OF AND 
TH£ C£NT£RUN£ OF 

CRESTVIEW DRIVE 

....__ 
---!:'Y PROt.ONirA nON. _ 

OF...!:!!:'TERLINE - - _ -
...._ S21"J2\ff"W 12.J.~ 

INTFRst:CnON OF C/1. OF CR£ST\.f£W _ 
'f/111-1 11-1£ C/1. OF ~VA nON TRAIL 

0 100 200 <IOU 

2) BCARINGS BA5El> ON 1H£ CENTERUN£ CF CRESNE:W ORI\£ 
AS BE1HG SOIJ1H 21'.12'44" IIEST. 

6RAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
r - 200· 

ETm 
Sun,a14ir19 & mappfncl. inc. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

l.fn5 Old St. Augustine Rood, Jacksonwle, FL J2258 
Tel: (904) 6.fl- 8550 Fox: (904) 642-4165 

c«tlflcote of Authorization No.: LB ~24 

1HIS l1DI HAS 8£EN ELECTRONICALLY SIGN£D ,WO SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL SIGNA 1lJR£. PRINTCD CCPICS CF THIS 

OOCVIIDff AR£ NOT CONSIDE1l£D SIQl£D ANO SEALED ANO 1H£ 
SIGNATURE 1111ST 8£ "8llfE) ON ANY £1.£CmoNIC COP£S. 

SJCAt£; I "•200' 

DA1£: JANUARY 7. 2020 

DA/ION J. KELL y 
PROFESSIONAL SIJR\£'j'Qq ANO IIAPPER 

STAIF of FttRDA LS No. 121U 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 9 of 21 

 - 14 - 

Exhibit "B" 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 5 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 10 of 21 

 - 15 - 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 5 

Work Order No. 19-316.00 
File No. I 26A-30.00B 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being more 
particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the centerline intersection of Palm Valley Road, a 100 foot 
right of way, and Preservation Trail, a variable width right of way, both as depicted on Preservation 
Trail, recorded in Map Book 58, pages 37 through 41 , of the Public Records of said county; thence 
Southeasterly along said centerline of Preservation Trail and along the arc of a curve concave 
Southwesterly having a radius of881.00 feet, through a central angle of09°46'54", an arc length 
of 150.4 1 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of former Palm Valley Road, a former 
I 00 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official Records Book 3101, 
page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of 
South 67°27' 12" East, 150.22 feet; thence South 55° 19'25" West, departing said centerline of 
Preservation Trail and along said former centerline, 482.42 feet to its intersection with said 
centerline of Palm Valley Road; thence Northeasterly, departing said former centerline, along said 
centerline of Palm Valley Road and along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly having a radius 
of 700.00 feet, through a central angle of34 °57'32", an arc length of 427. IO feet to the Point of 
Beginning, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 37°50'39" East, 
420.51 feet. 

Containing 0.50 acres, more or less. 

ETm SuruC!4in9 & mapping.Inc. ENGINEERS•SURVEYORS•PLANNERS • GIS 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 11 of 21 

 - 16 - 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF 
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 29 £AST, 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BEING MOR£ PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SEPARATE ATTACHMENT. 

1£CEND: 
11.S. 
O.R. B. 
PG. 

IIAP BOOK 
Off10AL RECORDS BOOK 
PACE 

C.R. 
R/W 
C/1. 
POC 
R 
.4 
L 
CB 
CH 

COUNTY ROAD 
RIGHT or WAY 
CENTE'RUN£ 
PO/HT ON CURI£ 
RN)l(JS 
CEN'IRAL ANGt.E 
ARC IENCTH 
CHORD BEARING 
CHORO DISTAHC£ 

FORMER PAI.M VA LLEY ROAD 
(C.R. No. 210) 

(FORMER 100' R/W) 
( VACATCO BY R[SOLUTION ,Vo. 2008-13 

R£COR0£0 IN O.R.8. 3101. PC. 739) 

.----------.___ ----
--------------------

POINT OF BEOIN#IHO ---
C£NTERUN£ INJ'ERSCCTIOH 

OF l'JJ.M VAL.LEY ROAD 
• - - - - AND PR£SERVATION TRAIL 

TtRltlTORY £XCHAN(j£ 5-J..._--1--~.::::.. 
0.50 ACRES:I: 

R-70<).()0 • 
.4-.U-:S7'.J2" 

L-427,10' 
~T'!JO'J9"E: 

a-420..51' 

C/1. OF PALM ' / 
VALL.£Y ROAD , ,.. 

~ ,.. 
//" 

PAUi VALLEY IIQAD 
(too' R/W) 

{PR£SCRVATTOH TRAIi. 
Al,B. 58, PGS. Jl-41) 

PR£SEINATIOH 11Wl 
(VARWltE WIDTH R/W) 

(ALB. 58, PGS. :S7-41) 

SECOOHJI 

/ , 

C/l INTERSECTION OF PAJM 
VALLEY ROAD AHD 71-/E: FORMER 

C/l OF PAUi VALLEY ROAD 
70IIHSfjp 4 SCU1H. RANGE..:ffa:a....=EAS=T ____ _ 

PAUi VALLEY IIQAD 
(F'ORltl£Rt.Y KNOWN AS C.R. Ho. 210) 

(100' lf/W) 

Gf:NfRAL N01f:S: 
1) THIS IS NOT A SIJRl£Y. 

T0'MtSHP .5 SOUIH. RNtG£ ff £AST 
SEC1ION 0 

0 50 100 200 

2) 8£AR/NGS BAS£V ON 1H£ FOINER CENTERI.JHE or 
PAUi VALLEY ROAD AS 80/G SOUTH 55"10'25" IIGT. 

6RAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
,._ f(JO' 

ETm 
Sun,a14ir19 & mappfncl. inc. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

l.fn5 Old St. Augustine Rood, Jacksonwle, FL J2258 
Tel: (904) 6.fl- 8550 Fox: (904) 642-4165 

c«tlflcote of Authorization No.: LB ~24 

1HIS 11DI HAS B£EN ELECTRONICALLY SIGN£D ,WO SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL SIGNA 1lJR£, PRINTCD CCPICS or THIS 

OOCVIIDff AR£ NOT CONSIDE1l£D SIQ<l£D ANO SEALED ANO 1H£ 
SIGNA TUR£ 1111ST 8£ "8llfE) ON ANY £1.£CmoNIC COP£S. 

SJCAtE: I "•IO<f 

DA1£: JANUARY 7. 2020 

DAIION J. K£l.J. y 
PROF£SSIONAL SIJR\£'j<Qq ANO IIAPPER 

STAIF of FttRDA LS No. IS21U 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 12 of 21 

 - 17 - 

Exhibit "C" 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 6 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 13 of 21 

 - 18 - 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904·642-8550 • fax 904·642·4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 6 

WorkOrderNo. 19-316.00 
File No. 126A-30.00C 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being a 
portion of those lands described and recorded in Official Records Book 3422, page 1351, of the 
Public Records of said county, being more particularly described as fo llows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the Northeasterly comer of Lakeside at Town Center Phase 
1, a plat recorded in Map Book 68, pages 35 through 39, of said Public Records, said comer lying 
on the Northerly line of said Official Records Book 3422, page 1351; thence Easterly along said 
Northerly line and along the arc of a curve concave Northerly having a radius of 150.00 feet, 
through a central angle of 37°40'2 l ", an arc length of 98.63 feet to the point of tangency of said 
curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 74°09'45" East, 96.86 
feet; thence North 55°19'34" East, continuing along said Northerly line, 217.02 feet to a point 
lying on the Westerly right of way line of Town Plaza Avenue, a variable width right of way as 
described and recorded in Official Records Book 3580, page 1905, of said Public Records; thence 
Southerly, departing said Northerly line, along said Westerly right of way line and along the arc 
of a curve concave Westerly having a radius of 448.00 feet, through a central angle of 09°18'20", 
an arc length of 72.76 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of Palm Valley Road, a 
former 100 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official Records 
Book 3101 , page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and 
distance of South 18°58' 14" East, 72.68 feet; thence South 55°19'25" West, departing said 
Westerly right of way line and along said former centerline, 333.01 feet to a point lying on the 
Easterly line of said Lakeside at Town Center Phase I; thence North 11 °11 '18" West, departing 
said former centerline and along said Easterly line, I I 0.40 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Containing 0.55 acres, more or less. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 14 of 21 

 - 19 - 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF 
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANG£ 29 £AST, 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 8£ING A PORTION OF THOS£ LANDS 

D£SCRl8£D AND R£CORD£D IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3422, 
PAG£ 1351, OF THE PUBUC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, 
BEING NORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SEPARATE ATTACHMENT. 

LEGENO: 
11.8. 
O..R.8. 
PC. 
R/W 
LA.R.W. 

c,..t. 
C.R. 
PT 
POC 
C1 

CVR\£ 

Cl 

C2 

IIAP BOOK 
OFFIOAL RECORDS BOOK 
PAGC 
RIGHT OF WAY 
U,.TED ACCESS 
RIGHT OF l'AY 
CENTCRUN£ 
COUNTY ROAD 
POINT OF TANGENCY 
POINT ON CVR\£ 
TABl/tA T£D ct.WI£ DA TA 

0.R.8. 2739, PC. 1767 

RADIUS 

150.00' 

44400' 

STORM WA T£f/ MAMC(Y(NT F"ACIWY 
POND 0 L< " 

(RElOCATAS(f l>RAINAGf £ASfM£NT) 

CURI£ TAB/.£ 

CEHTIIAL ARC a/ORO 
ANGtE t.ENGTH SEARtNG 

J 7'40'21" 96.6J' N74'09'45"£ 

978'20" 72.76' Sl8'58'14"£ 

G£N£RAL NOTf:S: 
1) 11fS tS NOT A SIJR1£Y. 

a/ORD 
DISTANa; 

96.86' 

72,68' 

2) 8£ARIN(;S BA5lD ON 1H£ EAS7ERLY UN£ OF LAKES1DC AT 
1l>IIH CENTER PHASC 1 AS 8£ING HORTH 11,1•1s• IIEST. 

' ' 

O.R.B. .J422. 
PC. 1:J51 

0 50 100 

(;RAPH/C SCA££ IN FEIT r-,oo· 

200 

ETm 
1HIS 11DI HAS 8£EN ELECTRONICALLY SIGN£D ,WO SEALED 

USING A DIGITAL SIGNA 1lJR£, PRINTED CCPICS OF THIS 
OOCVIIDff AR£ NOT CONSIDE1l£D SIQl£D ANO SEALED ANO 1H£ 

SIGNATURE IIUST 8£ "8llfE) ON ANY £1.£CmONIC COP£S. 

Sun,a14ir19 & mappfncl. inc. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

14n5 Old St. Augustine Rood, Jacksonwle, FL J2258 
Tel: (904) 642- 8551> Fox: (904) 642- 4165 

c«tlflcote of Authorization No.: LB ~24 

SJCAtE: I "•IOCf 

DA1£: JANUARY 7. 2020 

DAIION J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SIJR\£'j'Qq ANO IIAPPER 

STAIF of FttRDA LS No. IS21U 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 15 of 21 

 - 20 - 

Exhibit "D" 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 7 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 16 of 21 

 - 21 - 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 7 

Work Order No. 19-316.00 
File No. l 26A-30.00D 

A portion of Sections 31 and 32, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the intersection of the Southerly terminus of and the 
centerline of Crosswater Parkway, a variable width right of way, as depicted on Coastal Ridge 
Boulevard - Eastern Segment, recorded in Map Book 58, pages 13 through 17 of the Public 
Records of said county; thence Northerly, along said centerline ofCrosswater Parkway and along 
the arc of a curve concave Easterly having a radius of 1850.00 feet, through a central angle of 
06°21'10", an arc length of205.12 feet to the point of tangency of said curve, said arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 01°08'03" West, 205.01 feet; thence North 
02°02'32" East, continuing along said centerline, 361.63 feet to its intersection with the centerline 
of Palm Valley Road, an 80 foot right of way as presently established; thence South 87°57'28" 
East, departing said centerline of Crosswater Parkway and along said centerline of Palm Valley 
Road, 230.89 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave Southerly having a radius of 500.00 
feet; thence Easterly continuing along said centerline and along the arc of said curve, through a 
central angle of 27°31 '48", an arc length of 240.24 feet to a point on said curve, said arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 74°1 l '35" East, 237.94 feet; thence South 
02°02'32" West, departing said centerline, 296.50 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave 
Easterly having a radius of 1519.51 feet; thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a 
central angle of 08°14 '39", an arc length of 218.64 feet to a point of compound curvature, said arc 
being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 02°04'48" East, 218.45 feet; thence 
Southerly along the arc of a curve concave Easterly having a radius of 50.00 feet, through a central 
angle of 19°37'50", an arc length of 17.13 feet to a point lying on the former centerline of Palm 
Valley Road (County Road No. 210), a former 100 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 
2008-13, recorded in Official Records Book 3101, page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 16°01'02" East, 17.05 feet; thence South 
55°19'25" West, along said former centerline, 517.81 feet; thence North 08°31'28" West, 
departing said former centerline of Palm Valley Road, 199.30 feet to the point of curvature of a 
curve concave Easterly having a radius of 1850.00 feet, lying on the Southerly prolongation of 
said centerline of Crosswater Parkway; thence Northerly, along said Southerly prolongation and 
along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 04°12'50", an arc length of 136.06 feet to 
the Point of Beginning, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 
06°25'03" West, 136.03 feet. 

Containing 7.82 acres, more or less. 

ETm Su ruc4in9 & me1ppin9, Inc. ENGINEERS. SURVEYORS . PLANNERcB·3~~~ 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 17 of 21 

 - 22 - 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF 
A PORTION OF SECTIONS 31 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, 

RANG£ 29 £AST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
8£/HG WORE PARTICULARLY D£SCRIB£D IN SEPARATE: ATTACHW£HT. 

-- I '--------C/t. INTF:RSECTION OF R-$00.00' 

<:!,~SS!f~TERC'" POFAR/Ol',p•~:,r--.,;S6~1"'~T..,;:21f~"£~2JO.~~IW:_ _ _;PC:j;..r---- 4-27J1•411• 
~.,, m~ r• ~- ''L•2.fa.24' 

VALL£Y ROAD 

I 
I 

I 
R•IM0.00' 
4-6'21'10" 
L•2«il2' 

CS-H01W'00-W 
CH-a«i(JI' 

I 
I F~NU 

I 

R-1IJ50.00' 
4-4U'M" 
L•1.36.Cle' 

CS-N06'2!5'0JW 
a-t•.1.36.0J' 

I 
S./y PRCX.ONGA TION 

OF THE' C/1. OF 
CROSSWATER 

PARKWA Y -

C8•S7411'J5'£ 
CH•2:V.94_' 

-;,,,,_-;;~"'' PCX: ;,;_~ ... 

,.. Vi'.LLEY ROAD "-' 

- '"" -~-~ PNM~- 2 ~~"-, 

I -/-J (_~'\ 
'k_CROSSWAJElf PAR«WAY / ~ ,, 

: (VARIABLE WIDTH R/W) ) i.. 

; 

(COASTAL RIOCE 80UL£VAR_O ,: ~ 
~ E:ASTE:RH SCGIICHT, 111 
II. B. 58, PGS. 1 .3- f 7) : 

TCRRITORY EXCHANGE 7 
7.82 ACRCS:I: 

I 
I S10RMWA. T£R 
I IJANA()f)J£1JT FACJl.iTY 
1 PONO 't.1"' 

1,; I:! ~ (~EI.OCATA8(E 0f1AIWAGl; 
~ I £ASE:t,€N1) 

~ I i M .8. 21J9. PC. 17677 

POINT OF ll£QIHNINO ' 1,a,n4•s• / 
INTE1lS£cnoN OF' THC \ L-:llltlU' 

I C8-S02TU'41J°f: 
S./y TEJNINUS OF' AND \ Ol•ZI&~' 

THC ~ OF' 1 /. 

i R-1'111.'1' \ 

CROSSWAl'E'R PARKWAY 't // /, 

---\ FORM£R PALM VALL£Y ROAD~:1 //~ ~ .00' 
( ) PCC 4-li'JT!IO" C.R. No. 210 / , / L•l7. t.3' 

1 (FORMER 100' R/VI) ,. , PCX: CB-516'01'02"£ 
t (VAC,H£0 SY RESOLUnON No. 2008- 1.J, / / .,,,·0,•17,05" -

RCCORD£D IN O.R.8. JI O/, PG. 7J9) / -~ ---- · __ . 

----------,:~t.:::.-:--- -t: x:/v I:-- -
-- - - - .,,,..- ,. N.ly /.. A.R. W. UNf OF 
- - ,./ N~TfI PARKWAY 

FORMER C/t. OF / I HOCATE£ PARKWAY\ 
PALN VALLEY _. t, /,. _. (VARIABLE IWD1H LA.R. W.) 

f?OAD ,.,< •i' / 1,1,8. 58. PCS 26-36 

,.({{v,l" ~ ._v/ ';f~ IMP BOOK 
"\< 1 • 9"tf> Nl ')~ 0:R.B. OFFICtAL RECOtfDS BOOK /4,i ';p" 11-1;. PG. PAGE 

i /,: .. ~<J- .,ti;Y R~ RlGHT OF WAY 
II!' / ,'-"· ~c",. LA.n.W. I.JMl7f:I) ACCESS RIGHT OF WAY 

PC 

..,_ ~ C/l CEHTERUNE 

C/t. lNTERS£CTION ~ / ~- =T1YCF~VA1VII£ 
CROSSWAIER PARKWA Y / PT POINT OF TAHCEHCY 
AND TH£ FORMER C/1. ~ /{J() 200 P0C POINT ON CU!f\1£ 
OF P.AL.1;, VAi.LEY RO~ ' liiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil!!!!!!!!!!!liiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil :;c:c :SOF COflPOUND CURVA'/VR£ 

CEN£RAL NOTCS: <,RAPHIC IS~lll:OOf:" FEIT A CEH111AL ANCt..E 
I) 1HIS fS NOT A SIM~ - L ARC LENGTH 
2) B£ARINGS BAB ON 1HC CEN1£RUN£ CF CliOSSll'A'llR CS OIORD B£ARING 

PARl<WAY AS 9£1NQ HORTH 02W'.U" EAST. OI OIORD 0/STANCE 

ETm 
Sun,a14ir19 & mappfncl. inc. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

1.fn5 Old St. Augustine Rood, Jacksonwle, FL J2258 
Tel: (904) 6.fl- 8550 Fox: (904) 642-4165 

c«tlflcote of Authorization No.: LB J624 

SJCAtE; , ·-,act 
DA1£: JANUARY 7. 2020 

DAMON J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SIJR\£'j'Qq AND IIAPPER 

STAIF of FttRDA LS No. ISZIU 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 18 of 21 

 - 23 - 

Appendix "B" 

Official Florida Department of Transportation ("DOT') General Highway County map, as well 
as two more detai led maps, for each affected county depicting the boundary lines established by 

the territorial agreement, in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 19 of 21 

 - 24 - 

___ .. _,.,._ 
----···-----·--·-____ ,,....,., _ 
___ , .. ,. __ _____ ,., __ 
-----·-·"'··-_.._ ____ ... __ _ 

.,.. ... ,_ ..... ,_,_ ~;~=~::~ 
=t===-= 0 -•-oo••·~-_,,., 
--~--==-.::::.:-::-... •··•-····-··--... H­-../'...,,-__ , __ ..,..._,.. __ ,, ....... ~ ____ .,., _ ___ .. _ 
=+==:;;.~~~ ..... ___ ..,.. __ 
___ ....... - .... . 

Q __ .... , ........ _, 

0 
~ _______ M ___ ,n, 

t 

__ ,.._.._.,,,o,o,.,.. __ , 

___ ,. __ ,,_ 
.-

- ""_"'_ 

=-----

II 
t 

... !, 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 20 of 21 

 - 25 - 

CLAY COUNTY 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

GENERAL HIGHWAY MAP 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY 

FLORIDA 
---====-----•Miles ~ 0 2.5 5 10 

t 
NORTH 

\ 
\ 
\ "l> 

---\ 
r 
"l> 

\ 
z 
---\ 

0 

I 0 
\ 0 

\ 
m 
"l> 
z 



Docket No. 20200162-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 20, 2020  Page 21 of 21 

 - 26 - 

 

Legend 

- Existing FPUJEA Territorial Boundary ...... 
:, 

1 
• 

1
: Future Residential Project 

0 

Proposed Land Swap from JEA to FPL 

C Rd21 

JEA 
.... 
: ······ • "r---:..::::.:.:.'141!.a 

Territory • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 
• • • 

0.125 0.25 N 


	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Proposed Third Amendment to Territorial Agreement
	Customer Notification
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:




